Siena College Research Institute
February 26-29, 2012
808 New York State Registered Voters

MOE +/- 3.4%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Right track 50% | 60% | 34% | 49% | 52% | 49% | 58% | 55% 35% 46% | 52% | 54% | 51% | 45% | 52% 53% 48% | 49% | 47% | 53% | 49% | 52% | 46% | 54% | 51% | 50% 51%
Wrong direction 40% | 29% | 57% | 44% | 40% | 40% | 32% | 35% 54% 45% | 37% | 35% | 38% | 46% | 40% 28% 41% | 38% | 47% | 35% | 40% | 35% | 44% | 36% | 40% | 39% 42%
Don't know/No opinion 10% | 10% | 10% | 7% 8% | 12% | 9% | 10% 10% 9% | 11% | 11% | 11% | 9% 9% 19% 11% | 12% | 6% | 13% [ 10% | 13% | 11% | 9% 10% | 11% 7%
I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person or institution | name.
Q3. Andrew Cuomo
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 69% | 76% | 57% | 68% | 70% | 68% | 75% | 71% 58% 61% | 73% | 71% | 71% | 66% | 70% 68% 65% | 52% | 71% | 77% | 69% | 71% | 66% | 73% | 70% | 70% 68%
Unfavorable 25% [ 20% | 33% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 21% | 21% 37% 32% | 22% | 23% | 24% | 28% | 24% 27% 33% | 35% | 26% | 19% | 25% | 20% | 30% | 22% | 24% | 25% 27%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 4% 9% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 5% 3% 13% | 3% 4% 7% 9% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Q11. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 37% | 43% | 26% | 37% | 34% | 40% | 41% | 41% 26% 30% | 40% | 39% | 41% | 33% | 34% 53% 48% | 46% | 35% | 35% | 37% | 35% | 39% | 38% | 41% | 38% 35%
Unfavorable 49% | 43% | 60% | 52% | 55% | 44% | 46% | 46% 57% 58% [ 45% | 45% | 41% | 58% | 51% 36% 38% | 36% | 56% | 50% | 48% | 42% | 47% | 52% | 43% | 49% 56%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 12% 17% 11% | 15% | 17% | 18% | 9% 15% 11% 14% | 17% | 10% | 15% | 15% | 23% | 14% | 10% | 16% | 14% 10%
Q12. New York State Senate
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 42% | 48% | 34% | 38% | 36% | 47% | 42% | 46% 34% 38% | 43% | 45% | 46% | 36% | 36% 66% 65% | 56% | 36% | 39% | 41% | 32% | 48% | 41% | 51% | 44% 32%
Unfavorable 46% | 41% | 55% | 51% | 54% | 40% | 46% | 42% 54% 51% [ 45% | 41% | 42% | 54% | 52% 20% 27% | 30% | 56% | 47% | 46% | 51% | 42% | 48% | 40% | 44% 57%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 12% 12% 11% | 12% | 14% | 13% | 10% | 12% 13% 8% 14% | 8% | 14% | 13% | 16% | 10% | 11% 9% 12% 11%
Q13. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 25% | 23% | 27% | 27% | 28% | 22% | 27% | 29% 18% 29% | 23% | 19% | 28% | 28% | 27% 21% 14% | 21% | 25% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 19% | 25% | 20% | 31% 27%
Unfavorable 23% | 23% | 22% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 23% | 24% 24% 23% | 24% | 25% | 22% | 22% | 20% 39% 31% | 22% | 27% | 21% | 21% | 19% | 27% | 25% | 25% | 23% 25%
Don't know/No opinion 52% | 54% | 51% | 49% | 48% | 55% | 50% | 48% 59% 48% | 53% | 55% | 50% | 49% | 53% 40% 55% | 57% | 48% | 50% | 50% | 53% | 54% | 50% | 55% | 46% 49%
Q14. Eric Schneiderman
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |[Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Favorable 21% | 29% | 13% | 14% | 21% | 22% | 27% | 23% 13% 20% | 22% | 30% | 16% | 16% | 20% 30% 17% | 16% | 21% | 26% | 16% | 38% | 20% | 26% | 19% | 18% 28%
Unfavorable 23% | 23% | 22% | 25% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 25% 24% 24% | 23% | 23% | 21% | 25% | 20% 36% 26% | 27% | 25% | 20% | 21% | 18% | 28% | 23% | 26% | 26% 19%
Don't know/No opinion 55% | 48% | 65% | 61% | 56% | 55% | 52% | 53% 63% 56% | 55% | 47% | 63% | 59% | 60% 34% 57% | 58% | 54% | 54% | 63% | 44% | 52% | 51% | 54% | 57% 53%
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Q15. How would you rate the job that Andrew Cuomo is doing as Governor? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 14% | 19% | 7% 8% | 17% | 11% | 16% | 14% 10% 14% | 13% | 18% | 13% | 9% 14% 12% 17% 5% | 13% | 19% | 15% | 19% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 11% 16%
Good 43% | 45% | 43% | 41% | 42% | 45% | 43% | 46% 40% 35% | 47% | 41% | 46% | 45% | 45% 36% 33% | 36% | 44% | 48% | 46% | 45% | 39% | 45% | 45% | 44% 43%
Fair 33% | 29% | 38% | 36% | 31% | 34% | 33% | 31% 36% 35% [ 31% | 31% | 33% | 34% | 30% 43% 39% | 45% | 33% | 25% | 29% | 28% | 41% | 32% | 31% | 39% 27%
Poor 9% 6% | 12% | 12% | 9% 9% 7% 8% 13% 15% | 7% 8% 7% | 11% 9% 9% 10% | 11% | 10% | 8% 9% 6% 10% | 9% 10% 6% 13%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
Q17. How would you rate the job that Eric Schneiderman is doing as State Attorney General? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 5% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 7% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 3% 9% 5% 9% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Good 25% | 31% | 20% | 16% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 26% 17% 24% | 25% | 27% | 24% | 23% | 23% 38% 21% | 21% | 27% | 25% | 21% | 32% | 20% | 33% | 22% | 23% 29%
Fair 34% | 31% | 31% | 42% | 32% | 35% | 31% | 35% 34% 36% [ 32% | 34% | 28% | 38% | 33% 32% 38% | 42% | 33% | 30% | 36% | 16% | 39% | 32% | 31% | 39% 33%
Poor 9% 7% | 13% | 9% | 12% | 6% 7% 7% 14% 11% | 8% 8% 8% | 10% 8% 14% 5% 9% | 10% | 7% 8% 8% 8% | 10% | 13% 7% 7%
Don't know/No opinion 28% | 24% | 32% | 30% | 25% | 30% | 24% | 26% 34% 23% [ 30% | 27% | 33% | 24% | 31% 12% 30% | 27% | 26% | 30% | 30% | 34% | 29% | 20% | 29% | 26% 26%
Q18. How would you rate the job that Tom DiNapoli is doing as State Comptroller? Would you rate it excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 5% 5% 7% 2% 7% 3% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5% 3% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6%
Good 21% | 20% | 18% | 26% | 21% | 21% | 22% | 24% 16% 21% | 21% | 20% | 20% | 23% | 21% 26% 17% | 18% | 20% | 24% | 24% | 23% | 17% | 18% | 19% | 26% 19%
Fair 33% | 35% | 34% | 28% | 36% | 30% | 31% | 34% 33% 32% [ 34% | 35% [ 33% | 32% | 32% 35% 30% | 26% | 37% | 33% | 33% | 20% | 35% | 35% | 31% | 31% 38%
Poor 12% | 10% | 13% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 15% | 10% 14% 16% | 11% | 13% | 12% | 12% | 11% 18% 20% | 17% | 14% | 8% | 11% | 12% | 13% | 14% | 17% | 10% 13%
Don't know/No opinion 29% | 29% | 27% | 29% | 24% | 33% | 28% | 27% 33% 24% [ 30% | 30% | 31% | 26% | 30% 18% 30% | 36% | 23% | 29% | 27% | 35% | 29% | 30% | 30% | 27% 25%
Q22. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Excellent 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Good 15% | 20% | 6% 14% | 16% | 13% | 19% | 15% 9% 13% | 15% | 21% | 15% | 8% 13% 19% 21% | 21% | 10% | 16% | 14% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 14% | 17% 13%
Fair 46% | 50% | 39% | 47% | 45% | 48% | 48% | 50% 40% 49% | 45% | 47% | 49% | 44% | 46% 54% 41% | 47% | 43% | 48% | 45% | 52% | 47% | 45% | 42% | 50% 46%
Poor 37% | 28% | 53% | 39% | 38% | 36% | 32% | 33% 49% 36% | 37% | 30% | 33% | 47% | 39% 24% 33% | 30% | 45% | 34% | 37% | 29% | 39% | 38% | 42% | 33% 39%
Don't know/No opinion 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
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Thinking specifically about Governor Andrew Cuomo's job performance, for each of the following issues in New York, I'd like you to tell me whether you think the Governor's efforts have improved this area, made it more of a problem, or have
had no effect.
Q23. The ethical standards of state government in Albany
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 41% | 48% | 27% | 37% | 41% | 40% | 43% | 45% 31% 39% [ 41% | 45% | 44% | 34% | 39% 45% 53% | 34% | 41% | 44% | 44% | 36% | 36% | 41% | 35% | 40% 46%
Made it more of a problem 14% | 11% | 17% | 16% | 13% | 15% | 14% | 11% 19% 19% | 12% | 13% | 10% | 17% | 14% 19% 11% | 10% | 17% | 13% | 12% 6% 20% | 13% | 18% | 14% 11%
Had no effect 39% | 36% | 46% | 40% | 42% | 37% | 40% | 36% 44% 39% [ 40% | 35% | 40% | 43% | 42% 30% 23% | 43% | 40% | 38% | 37% | 50% | 38% | 40% | 37% | 42% 38%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 5% [ 10% | 7% 4% 8% 3% 8% 6% 4% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 13% | 13% | 3% 5% 7% 8% 6% 5% 10% 4% 4%
Q24. The fiscal condition of the state of New York
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 41% | 49% | 30% | 36% | 46% | 36% | 45% | 45% 32% 37% | 43% | 42% | 44% | 38% | 41% 42% 37% | 38% | 39% | 44% | 42% | 40% | 42% | 38% | 35% | 38% 48%
Made it more of a problem 15% | 10% [ 20% | 18% | 13% | 16% | 13% | 13% 18% 15% | 14% | 12% | 13% | 18% | 14% 15% 11% | 12% | 19% | 12% | 15% | 11% | 16% | 14% | 16% | 15% 14%
Had no effect 40% | 36% | 46% | 43% | 38% | 41% | 38% | 38% 46% 44% | 38% | 40% | 38% | 41% | 41% 37% 50% | 43% | 40% | 38% | 39% | 39% | 39% | 42% | 42% | 43% 34%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 5% 5% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 7% 2% 5% 4% 9% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4%
Q25. The degree to which New York is a place where businesses can succeed
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 33% | 41% | 19% | 28% | 35% | 31% | 42% | 33% 23% 31% [ 33% | 42% | 28% | 27% | 30% 46% 42% | 29% | 29% | 39% | 29% | 31% | 32% | 39% | 32% | 29% 36%
Made it more of a problem 17% | 12% | 27% | 20% | 17% | 17% | 14% | 15% 25% 19% | 16% | 12% | 12% | 26% | 18% 15% 16% | 18% | 21% | 14% | 18% 6% 24% | 13% | 20% | 18% 15%
Had no effect 45% | 42% | 48% | 49% | 45% | 45% | 40% | 48% 46% 44% | 46% | 40% | 54% | 44% | 47% 36% 34% | 43% | 48% | 41% | 47% | 50% | 40% | 45% | 42% | 50% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 9% 10% | 2% 5% 5% 13% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5%
Q26. The quality of public education across the state
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 22% | 25% | 18% | 18% | 25% | 20% | 21% | 24% 20% 17% | 24% | 20% | 28% | 20% | 20% 24% 40% | 28% | 16% | 23% | 22% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 25% | 21% 19%
Made it more of a problem 27% | 27% | 28% | 29% | 25% | 30% | 26% | 30% 24% 32% [ 25% | 22% | 21% | 36% | 27% 29% 22% | 31% | 30% | 23% | 28% | 20% | 31% | 26% | 29% | 28% 28%
Had no effect 45% | 43% | 49% | 47% | 47% | 44% | 48% | 41% 50% 47% | 44% | 50% | 48% | 39% | 47% 44% 32% | 36% | 50% | 47% | 46% | 54% | 41% | 48% | 39% | 47% 48%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 7% 5% 5% 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 7% 4% 8% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Q27. The everyday economic conditions that affect all New Yorkers
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 30% | 38% | 19% | 23% | 33% | 28% | 37% | 29% 24% 28% [ 30% | 35% | 27% | 27% | 28% 34% 36% | 29% | 26% | 33% | 27% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 25% | 26% 35%
Made it more of a problem 20% | 14% | 28% | 27% | 19% | 22% | 19% | 17% 27% 23% | 20% | 14% | 18% | 28% | 20% 22% 24% | 19% | 26% | 17% | 21% | 15% | 26% | 16% | 26% | 21% 17%
Had no effect 47% | 45% | 49% | 48% | 45% | 48% | 42% | 50% 44% A47% | 47% | 47% | 54% | 41% | 48% 42% 40% | 47% | 47% | 46% | 49% | 44% | 38% | 54% | 45% | 50% 46%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0% 6% 1% 4% 3% 8% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
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Q28. The quality of our infrastructure, such as roads and bridges

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 26% | 28% | 25% | 21% | 25% | 27% | 24% | 24% 31% 25% | 26% | 27% | 25% | 26% | 21% 42% 30% | 32% | 23% | 26% | 28% | 19% | 31% | 18% | 32% | 24% 23%
Made it more of a problem 15% | 13% | 19% | 14% | 15% | 15% | 13% | 16% 15% 16% | 14% | 17% | 11% | 15% | 15% 14% 17% | 15% | 15% [ 15% | 15% [ 15% | 11% | 19% | 15% | 15% 16%
Had no effect 55% | 52% | 55% | 62% | 58% | 53% | 56% | 56% 53% 54% [ 55% | 49% | 61% | 57% | 59% 39% 47% | 48% | 58% | 55% | 53% | 58% | 56% | 57% | 50% | 56% 58%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 6% 4% 1% 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 6% 3% 4% 3%
Q29. The pride that residents have in being a New Yorker
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improved it 33% | 42% | 25% | 25% | 32% | 33% | 36% | 37% 23% 32% | 33% | 39% | 34% | 26% | 31% 38% 37% | 29% | 29% | 39% | 33% | 30% | 37% | 29% | 35% | 30% 33%
Made it more of a problem 13% | 10% | 20% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 11% | 12% 17% 15% | 12% | 9% 8% | 21% | 12% 18% 13% | 13% | 16% | 11% | 12% 9% 20% | 9% 17% | 14% 11%
Had no effect 49% | 44% | 51% | 58% | 51% | 48% | 48% | 49% 55% 51% | 50% | 47% | 54% | 49% | 51% 41% 49% | 53% | 53% | 45% | 53% | 53% | 38% | 57% | 46% | 52% 53%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3%

As part of his new proposed state budget, Governor Cuomo included a number of new initiatives. I'm going to mention several of them and I'd like you to tell me whether you support or oppose that proposal.
Q30. Passing an amendment to the state constitution to allow non-Indian, Las Vegas style casinos to be built in New York

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 48% | 49% | 51% | 45% | 54% | 43% | 44% | 50% 51% 51% | 47% | 47% | 52% | 47% | 48% 51% 58% | 57% | 46% | 45% | 54% | 52% | 39% | 45% | 46% | 47% 53%
Oppose 49% | 47% | 47% | 53% | 43% | 54% | 54% | 46% A47% 48% | 49% | 49% | 44% | 52% | 49% 46% 40% | 43% | 51% | 52% | 43% | 39% | 59% | 52% | 52% | 50% 44%
Don't know/No opinion 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 9% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%

Q31. Building a new convention center - which would be the nation's largest convention center - adjacent to the Aqueduct racetrack and racino near JFK Airport completely paid for by the private company that runs the Aqueduct racino

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 64% | 63% | 62% | 67% | 66% | 62% | 65% | 65% 63% 63% | 64% | 66% | 67% | 60% | 62% 68% 75% | 76% | 70% | 50% | 66% | 63% | 57% | 67% | 61% | 60% | 73%
Oppose 32% | 33% | 33% | 29% | 30% | 34% | 31% | 31% 33% 34% | 31% | 30% | 29% | 37% | 34% 28% 25% | 19% | 29% | 43% | 31% | 25% | 39% | 29% | 34% | 36% | 25%
Don't know/No opinion 4% | 4% | 5% 3% | 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 4% 3% | 5% | 4% | 4% | 4% 4% 4% 0% 5% | 1% | 7% | 2% 12% | 3% | 4% 5% 4% 2%
Q32. Creating a new pension system for future state and local government employees that will save money for government employers going forward and have employees make a larger contribution toward their retirement plan
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Support 66% | 64% | 70% | 69% | 70% | 63% | 64% | 69% 69% 53% | 72% | 64% | 68% | 69% | 69% 48% 69% | 66% | 65% | 70% | 71% | 61% | 61% | 69% | 66% | 64% | 72%
Oppose 29% | 30% | 26% | 28% | 26% | 31% | 29% | 27% 26% | 43% | 22% | 31% | 26% | 28% | 27% 43% 27% | 29% | 30% | 26% | 26% | 33% | 35% | 24% | 28% | 32% | 25%
Don't know/No opinion 5% | 6% | 4% 3% | 4% | 6% | 6% | 3% 4% 4% | 5% | 5% | 6% | 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% | 5% | 5% | 3% 6% 4% 7% 6% 4% 3%
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Q33. On another subject, Governor Cuomo and the State Education Department recently reached agreement with the New York State and New York City teachers' unions to implement a new teacher evaluation system in every school district
in the state. Based on what you know about that agreement, do you think it will result in an improvement in the quality of public education in New York or that it will have no effect?

SNY030512 Crosstabs

Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Improvement in quality of education 50% | 53% | 44% | 51% | 50% | 51% | 45% | 51% 53% | 48% | 51% | 48% | 56% | 49% | 49% 55% 54% | 49% | 52% | 51% | 54% | 37% | 52% | 49% | 58% | 45% | 50%
No effect on quality of education 38% | 35% | 43% | 41% | 39% | 37% | 42% | 37% 36% | 43% | 36% | 38% | 35% | 39% | 39% 36% 34% | 38% | 36% | 38% | 36% | 42% | 38% | 38% | 31% | 43% | 37%
Vol: Make public education quality worse | 3% | 4% | 3% 2% 2% | 4% | 5% | 3% 2% 5% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% | 5% | 3% | 3% 3% 1% | 4% 3% 3% 5%
Don't know/No opinion 9% | 8% | 10% | 6% 9% | 8% | 8% | 9% 8% 4% | 11% | 10% | 5% | 9% 8% 4% 11% [ 11% | 7% | 8% | 7% 17% | 6% | 9% 8% 8% 7%
Q34. Do you think the agreement is fair to teachers or unfair to teachers?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| ™M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Fair 57% | 55% | 54% | 63% | 60% | 54% | 52% | 57% 62% 52% | 59% | 51% | 61% | 60% | 57% 52% 67% | 57% | 58% | 57% | 61% | 42% | 56% | 55% | 59% | 55% | 59%
Unfair 30% | 33% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 33% | 34% | 31% 25% 39% | 27% | 34% | 29% | 27% | 29% 44% 20% | 27% | 30% | 31% | 29% | 32% | 31% | 32% | 30% | 34% | 26%
Don't know/No opinion 13% | 12% | 18% | 10% | 13% | 13% | 14% | 12% 13% 9% | 15% | 14% | 11% | 14% | 14% 3% 13% [ 16% | 12% | 11% | 9% | 26% | 13% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 14%
Q35. The State Legislature recently made public its proposed new legislative district lines that are required as a result of the 2010 census. Based on what you know, do you believe the Governor should approve those new district lines drawn by
the Legislature, or do you think he should veto the lines which could move the issue into the courts?
Party Gender Political View Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Afr Amer $50K-
Total | Dem | Rep |Other| M F Lib | Mod | Conserv| Yes | No | NYC [ Subs | Upst | White | /Black |Latino|18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath [Jewish | Prot | Other |<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Approve the lines 29% | 26% | 35% | 29% | 31% | 27% | 19% | 35% 31% 28% | 29% | 28% | 30% | 28% | 28% 31% 30% | 35% | 28% | 26% | 29% | 29% | 27% | 30% | 27% | 33% | 30%
Veto the lines 40% | 43% | 31% | 43% | 43% | 38% | 41% | 41% 38% | 46% | 38% | 32% | 42% | 47% | 41% 43% 41% | 34% | 39% | 44% | 42% | 32% | 47% | 32% | 44% | 38% | 39%
Don't know/No opinion 31% | 31% | 33% | 28% | 27% | 35% | 39% | 24% 32% 26% | 33% | 39% | 28% | 25% | 31% 26% 29% | 31% | 33% | 29% | 29% | 39% | 26% | 38% | 29% | 30% | 32%
50f6
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Nature of the Sample
New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 48%

Republican 24%

Independent/Other 25%
Region

NYC 38%

Suburbs 24%

Upstate 38%
Political View

Liberal 28%

Moderate 42%

Conservative 26%
Union Household

Yes 29%

No 70%
Religion

Catholic 39%

Jewish 10%

Protestant 26%

Other 23%
Age

18 to 34 22%

35 to 54 37%

55 and older 37%
Gender

Male 45%

Female 55%
Race/Ethnicity

White 73%

African American/Black 12%

Latino 8%
Income

Less than $50,000 30%

$50,000 to $100,000 30%

$100,000 or more 30%
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